

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
9/23/2019 4:05 PM

No. 36582-4-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,
v.
RICHARD JAMES ROBERTS,
Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

David B. Trefry, WSBA #16050
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH BRUSIC
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
<u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	
1. The State committed misconduct by referring to facts not in evidence.	
2. The State committed misconduct by vouching for the victim witness.	
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. ARGUMENT	9
<u>RESPONSE TO ISSUE 1. Prosecutorial misconduct.....</u>	
<u>RESPONSE TO ISSUE 2. The state vouch for any witness</u>	
IV. CONCLUSION.....	22
APPENDIX A.....	
APPENDIX B.....	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Chapman v. California</u> , 386 U.S. 18, 87 S. Ct. 824, 17 L. Ed. 2d 705 (1967)	21
<u>Gregory</u> , 158 Wn.2d at 863, 147 P.3d 1201	20, 21
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Glasmann</u> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 704–06, 286 P.3d 673 (2012)	11, 12
<u>State v. Aumick</u> , 126 Wn.2d 422, 894 P.2d 1325 (1995)	22
<u>State v. Barbarosh</u> , Slip Opinion, COA #36010-5-III, (August 29, 2019)	15
<u>State v. Brett</u> , 126 Wn.2d 136, 892 P.2d 29 (1995)	18
<u>State v. Coleman</u> , 155 Wn.App. 951, 231 P.3d 212 (2010), review denied, 170 Wn.2d 1016, 245 P.3d 772 (2011)	16
<u>State v. Demery</u> , 144 Wn.2d 753, 30 P.3d 1278 (2001)	16
<u>State v. Dhaliwal</u> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003)	9
<u>State v. Embry</u> , 171 Wn.App. 714, 287 P.3d 648 (2012)	20
<u>State v. Emery</u> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012)	15, 18
<u>State v. Ish</u> , 170 Wn.2d 189, 241 P.3d 389 (2010)	16
<u>State v. Kirkman</u> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007)	16, 17
<u>State v. McKenzie</u> , 157 Wn.2d 44, 134 P.3d 221 (2006)	15, 16, 21
<u>State v. Robinson</u> , 189 Wn. App. 877, 359 P.3d 874 (2015)	15
<u>State v. Russell</u> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 514 U.S. 1129 (1995)	21
<u>State v. Sakellis</u> , 164 Wn. App. 170, 269 P.3d 1029 (2011)	10
<u>State v. Thompson</u> , 169 Wn. App. 436, 290 P.3d 996 (2012)	18
<u>State v. Thorgerson</u> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011)	14, 15
<u>State v. Wanrow</u> , 88 Wn.2d 221, 559 P.2d 548 (1977)	22

Rules

RAP 2.5	17
